REGULAR MEETING GRANT TOWNSHIP BOARD July 14, 2020

Regular meeting of the Grant Township Board called to order by Supervisor Dysinger. Board members present: Dysinger, Teall, Bell. Absent: Shea, Zinser. 11 guests present. Pledge of Allegiance recited.

Agenda. Motion to approve agenda with changes by Marge Bell, supported by Tammy Teall. Yeas; all present.

Minutes. Motion to approve June 9, 2020 minutes by Supervisor Dan Dysinger, supported by Marge Bell. Yeas; all present.

Treasurer report. Motion to approve Treasurer report by Tammy Teall, supported by Supervisor Dan Dysinger. Yeas; all present.

Assessor. No report.

County Commissioner report. Supervisor Dan Dysinger reported brining will be done on July 22nd.

Road Commission report. Supervisor Dan Dysinger reported that chip seal is on schedule and there is no date set on paving Grant between Dover/Beaverton roads.

PUBLIC COMMENT. Marlana Terrian, Clare County 911 director, spoke about the proposal "Clare County Central Dispatch Proposition for 9-1-1 System Funding", that will be on the August 4, 2020 Primary ballot. Tami Jackson,

Grant Township resident informed the board there was an issue with a couple neighbors in Otter Lake Village, having enormous amounts of trash in their yards, causing health and safety issues for the residents. Area residents forming a Neighborhood Watch are in the process of cleaning the area up and would like for the township to help by paying for the trash removal. She would also like to see more police presence, even if an officer can drive the loop 3 times a day to help stop the drug sales going on in the neighborhood. Supervisor Dan Dysinger agreed to talk with American Waste one time. Gary Burman, Grant Township resident informed the board there were some houses falling and would like for the board to write a letter to the owners asking them to tear them down. Supervisor Dan Dysinger replied that Grant Township has no nuances law or ordinances that restrict property owners.

NEW BUSINESS

- a. Motion to table Resolution 2020-14, combine Murphy Drain Intercounty Drain with Herring Intercounty Drain made by Marge Bell; supported by Tammy Teall. All yeas.
- b. Board discussion/comment on Assessments at Large for Gilmore Intercounty Drain, Murphy Intercounty Drain, and Herring Intercounty Drain.
- c. Motion to approve invoice to Sheridan Township for Annual reimbursement of permit costs for 2019 made by Tammy Teall; supported by Supervisor Dan Dysinger. All yeas.
- d. Motion to approve 2020-2021 contract with Blue Flame Propane made by Tammy Teall; supported by Supervisor Dan Dysinger. All yeas.

OLD BUSINESS.

a. Supervisor Dan Dysinger gave the board a revised schedule for the Little Tobacco Drain.

PUBLIC COMMENT. Rolene Thomas, Grant Township resident, inquired about a neighbor having the proper permits to dwell in the building on Otterside Drive.

Building permits read.

The following bills were submitted for approval.

Ck#				Ck#		
15970	DAN DYSINGER JR	\$	1324.54	15984	JOHN URQUHART	\$ 634.40
15971	TAMMY TEALL		1203.13	15985	BARRY VANBUSKIRK	92.35
15972	TAMMY SHEA		1093.90	15986	BARRY VANBUSKIRK	1589.76
15973	MARGERY BELL		223.69	15987	BRUCE WENTWORTH	103.88
15974	RICHARD ZINSER		201.19	15988	CLARE CO TREAS	1778.96
15975	NORTHERN MI ASSESSING PLI	_C	3200.00	15989	TAMMY SHEA	1843.25
15976	CHUCK SHAYLER		225.00	15990	ARNOLD SALES	448.99
15977	CONSUMER ENERGY		54.92	15991	ACE HARDWARE	21.96
15978	ELECTION SOURCE		680.00	15992	PALMERS HARDWARE	24.84
15979	ALEX ABBOTT		195.00	15993	CLARE PRINT & PULP	238.48
15980	CHARTER COMM		152.21	15994	FIRST CHOICE OUTLET	99.57
15981	AT & T		83.33	15995	MS TAMMY TEALL	400.00
15982	WEINLANDER FITZHUGH		4000.00	15996	LISA WYSE	370.00
15983	MICHIGAN CHLORIDE SALES		10151.81			

Motion to pay bills made by Supervisor Dan Dysinger. Motion supported by Marge Bell. Yeas; all present. Motion to adjourn made by Tammy Teall, supported by Marge Bell. Next regular meeting of the Grant Township Board will be held on Tuesday, August 11th, 2020 at 7:00PM at the Grant Township Hall. Submitted by,

Tammy D. Teall Grant Township Clerk